

FILED

No. 08-603

JUN 8 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEO VOS, DIRECTOR, MILLE LACS COUNTY,  
MINNESOTA, FAMILY SERVICES AND  
WELFARE DEPARTMENT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL F. BARG, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF FRANCIS E. BARG,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

ROBIN C. VUE-BENSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

MINNESOTA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
445 Minnesota Street,  
Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota  
55101-2127  
(651) 296-8714

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Decision Below Is In Direct Conflict With North Dakota On The Same Federal Question.....	1
B. The United States' Construction Gives No Effect To The Statutory Definition Of "Assets." .....	3
C. Medicaid's Purpose Is For Assets To Be Used For A Couple's Care And Support Before Going To Heirs .....	5
D. The United States' Recent Change In Position Causes More Uncertainty .....	9
E. The United States' Changing Interpretation Demonstrates That The Statute Is, At Minimum, Ambiguous .....	11
F. This Court's Review Is Necessary And Warranted.....	12
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs. v. Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	12
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S.Ct. 1572 (2008).....	3
<i>In re Estate of Wirtz</i> , 607 N.W.2d 882 (N.D. 2000).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	4
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(1)(A) .....	8

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(1).....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(5).....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(c)(4) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(f)(1) .....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2009 Minnesota Session Laws, Ch. 79 § 42.....	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.10-.25 .....	10
42 C.F.R. § 433.36(h) .....	12
Response Brief of Ctrs. for Medicare & Medi-caid Servs., 2007 WL 2988090, in <i>Maryland Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene v. Ctrs. For Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , 542 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
State Medicaid Manual, § 3810 .....	12
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Issues In Medicaid Estate Recoveries: A Report to the United States Congress</i> (1989).....	8
